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The haze of the epidemic has dissipated, 
whereas spring arrived silently. 
After a long period of waiting and hard time, we finally have the good news that the 
epidemic is behind us. This summer, with the 11th Asian Junior Wushu Championships, 
we are happy to welcome everyone coming back.

In the past three years of the epidemic, I appreciate everyone has been working hard! 
Since the beginning of the outbreak, NFs have actively responded to and cooperated 
with the policies of their respective countries to ensure the health and safety of all 
athletes. During this process, we have all been thinking, looking for ways to carry out 
wushu events, such as holding online wushu competitions. Although we may not be 
able to interact at close range as usual, the spirit, activities and competitions of wushu 
have not stopped. Everyone has contributed whole-heartedly to wushu development.

Today, we finally waited for everyone gathering again!

As a member of the Wushu Federation of Asia, like all of you, I look forward to meeting 
with all of you in this familiar arena, discussing and exchanging ideas, and enhancing 
mutual friendship.

On behalf of the Wushu Federation of Asia, I would like to express my heartfelt 
appreciation to the host, Wushu General Association of Macau and the title-sponsor, 
SJM Resorts S. A., for undertaking and co-organizing the “2023 SJM 11th Asian Junior 
Wushu Championships”. Furthermore, I would like to express my gratitude to the 
Organizing Committee for the contribution and hard work towards this championships. 
At the same time, I would like to extend my warmest welcome and thanks to our Wushu 
friends who have come from afar to Macao to participate in this grand event.

After three years of the epidemic, it is finally coming to an end! The next step is to 
welcome a new beginning. Instead of being discouraged by mistakes and failures, it is 
hoped that our athletes will move forward with pride, follow your dreams indulgently, 
and stand out on the competition arena.

Last but not the least, on behalf of the Wushu Federation of Asia, I would like to wish 
the “2023 SJM 11th Asian Junior Wushu Championships” a complete success, and 
wish all athletes to achieve excellent results, good health and long lasting friendship.

疫情陰霾散去，春天已悄然來臨。

霍震寰 
亞洲武術聯合會 主席
Ian C. W. Fok 
President of Wushu Federation of Asia 

經過長時間的等待和努力，我們終於
等到疫情結束的好消息。在這個夏
天，我們將以第十一屆亞洲青少年武
術錦標賽正式迎接大家的回歸。

在過去三年的疫情，相信大家都沒有
閑著！從疫情初起，各國協會積極
響應配合對疫情上的防疫政策，竭力
保障運動員的健康和安全。在這過程
中，我們都在尋思，尋找維持武術競
賽的方法，舉辦了線上武術比賽，雖
然不能像往常一樣與大家近距離的互
動交流，但武術的工作、活動和比賽
從未停止過，大家一直都在為武術運
動默默奉獻。

今天，終於等到大家的歸來！

作為亞洲武術聯合會的一員，和各位
一樣，非常期待著大家，在這熟悉
的比賽場上與大家相聚，一起切磋交
流，增進彼此之間的友誼。

在此，我謹代表亞洲武術聯合會，衷
心感謝澳門武術總會承辦、澳娛綜
合度假股份有限公司合辦及冠名贊
助“2023澳娛綜合第十一屆亞洲青少
年武術錦標賽”，並對組織委員會為
這次錦標賽所做的貢獻和努力表示致
意。同時，向遠道而來的武術界同仁
献上最熱烈的歡迎，並衷心感謝大家
來到澳門參加這次盛事。

經歷了三年的疫情，終於要畫上一個
句號了！接下來，我們大家一起在此
迎接一個新的開始。希望運動員引以
為豪的前進，放縱地追逐夢想，在比
賽場上大放光彩，不要因為錯誤和失
敗而感到氣餒。

最後，本人謹代表亞洲武術聯合會祝 
“2023澳娛綜合第十一屆亞洲青少年
武術錦標賽”圓滿成功、願所有運動健
兒取得優異成績、大家身體健康、友
誼永固。
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澳娛綜合度假股份有限公司很榮幸擔
任 2023 澳娛綜合第十一屆亞洲青少
年武術錦標賽的合辦單位和冠名贊助
商，我謹代表澳娛綜合向各位致以熱
烈歡迎。我們很高興將此標誌性武術
比賽帶到澳門，一同見證來自亞洲地
區優秀青少年運動員的出色表現和努
力成果，並藉此盛會發揚武術精神。

澳娛綜合一直全力支持澳門體育事業
發展，並致力於人才培養的工作。
澳門體育界人才輩出，於國際性及地
區性賽事中取得驕人成績。我們對運
動員的突破表現深感自豪，並將再接
再厲，積極推進澳門武術水平不斷提
升。

中國武術源遠流長，它不僅是一種運
動，更是中華民族優秀傳統文化的重
要組成部分，承載著厚重的歷史文化
内涵。「未曾習武先修德」，中國武
術崇尚武德，習武者注重尊師愛友、

仁義謙虛等武德修養，這些美德都是
我們代代相傳的核心價值，印證自強
不息的民族精神。我們希望透過本屆
亞洲青少年武術錦標賽，「以武會
友」，向世界展示中國文化的傳統價
值和藝術魅力，並加強彼此的交流和
友誼。

我們共聚於澳門之際，讓我們一同為
這些年輕運動員歡呼喝彩、一同感受
和諧共融的多元文化。希望這次活動
能為所有參賽者帶來難忘回憶，並為
他們提供一個互聯互動的平臺，激發
他們不斷尋求突破、追求卓越。

我再次衷心感謝澳門特別行政區政府
體育局、亞洲武術聯合會、澳門武術
總會以及你們每一位的支持，成就此
項體育盛事。

祝2023澳娛綜合第十一屆亞洲青少年
武術錦標賽圓滿成功！

何超鳳 
澳娛綜合度假股份有限公司常務董事
Daisy Ho Chiu Fung 
Managing Director of SJM Resorts, S.A.

On behalf of SJM Resorts, S.A., the co-organizer and title sponsor of the 2023 SJM 11th 
Asian Junior Wushu Championships, I extend a warm welcome to all of you. It is with 
immense pleasure that we bring this hallmark martial art event to Macao, where we not 
only witness the remarkable talent and dedication of young athletes from across the 
region, but also celebrate the spirit of martial arts as one community.

At SJM, our commitment lies in fostering sports participation in Macao, with a strong 
focus on nurturing future talents. Macao has consistently produced exceptional athletes 
who have achieved remarkable success in international and regional competitions. We 
take great pride in witnessing our athletes excel, and we will actively play a role in 
elevating the standard of Wushu in Macao.

Chinese martial art has a long tradition and holds a significant place within our cultural 
heritage. Beyond being a mere sport, it serves as a means to cultivate moral character 
and achieve holistic self-improvement. It embodies the essence of our deeply ingrained 
cultural values, such as “virtue before skills”, “respect for teachers” and “kindness and 
modesty”. These are the core values upheld by generations of our people. With the 
hosting of the Asian Junior Wushu Championships, we have the opportunity to showcase 
these qualities to the world, thereby fostering a deeper appreciation for Chinese culture 
and building friendships amongst the participants through the medium of Wushu.

As we come together in Macao, let us celebrate the remarkable achievements of these 
young athletes and the cultural diversity they represent. May this event serve as a 
platform to strengthen bonds, inspire excellence, and create lifelong memories for all 
participants!

Once again, I extend my sincere appreciation to the Sports Bureau of the Macao 
Special Administrative Region Government, Wushu Federation of Asia, Wushu General 
Association of Macau, and each and every one of you, in making this event possible.

Best wishes for a successful and memorable 2023 SJM 11th Asian Junior Wushu 
Championships!
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潘永權
澳門特別行政區政府
體育局局長
Pun Weng Kun 
President of Sports Bureau 
of Macao SAR Government

張秋平 
國際武術聯合會秘書長 
Zhang Qiuping 
Secretary General of 
International Wushu 
Federation 
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2023 澳娛綜合第十一屆亞洲青少年武術錦標賽－徽號設計概念
2023 SJM 11th Asian Junior Wushu Championships－Emblem Design Concept

「結構」
蒼勁有力的「武」字為核心翠綠玉珮飾以浪紋，象徵着
青少年「活力與朝氣」，彰顯青少年「純潔與堅毅」品質，
與古樸武字相輝，寓意青葱少年後浪濤濤，傳承宏揚武
術，生生不息。底部結合奧運五環顏色所建台階，是給
予熱愛武術的青少年，艱辛苦練有成，踏上表現自豪跨
向世界用武之地。

「用色」
金、綠為主色

「弧片」
體現青少年的歲月「青春與黃金」交合

「方條」
分別蘊含中國澳門、葡韻風情

「基座」
結合奧運五環全部顏色，補充以藍色，象徵武術面向世
界，青少年熱愛和平，自由奔放

“Structure”
The vigorous and powerful character “Wu” is at the 
core of the emerald jade pendant decorated with wave 
patterns, symbolizing the “vitality and vigor” of youngsters 
and showcasing their “purity and perseverance”. It is in 
harmony with the antique and unsophisticated character 
“Wu”, implying that youngsters will inherit and promote 
wushu continuously. The steps at the pedestal, which 
combine the five colors of the Olympic rings, signify that 
wushu compassionate youngsters will proudly keep moving 
forward on the global stage after attaining success as a 
result of their hard work. 

“Choice of color”
Gold and green are the main colors.

“Arc”
Fusing “Youth and Gold” reflecting the youthful years.

“Square Bar”
Encompassing the charm of Macao and Portugal 
respectively.

“Pedestal”
The combination of all the five colors of the Olympic rings, 
with blue as a supplement color, denotes that wushu is 
open to the world and illustrates youngsters’ compassion 
for peace and freedom as well.

徽號設計概念
Emblem Design Concept

馮志強 
澳門武術總會會長
Fong Chi Keong 
President of Wushu
General Assocciation
of Macao
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This year, the hot summer of August ushers the “2023 SJM 11th Asian Junior Wushu 
Championships”. On behalf of the Wushu General Association of Macau and the 
Organizing Committee, I would like to extend our warmest welcome to all the participating 
athletes, distinguished guests and friends!

I would like to take this opportunity to express our heartfelt appreciation to Wushu 
Federation of Asia, with great trust in Macao to undertake this championship successfully. 
In addition, our gratitude goes to SJM Resort Co., Ltd. for their greatest support as the
 co-organizer and title sponsor of the “2023 SJM 11th Asian Junior Wushu Championships”, 
the Macao SAR Sports Bureau and different government departments for the backing in 
the preparation of the event.

In 2009, for the first time Macao held the Asian Junior Wushu Championships. After 14 
years, the Wushu General Association of Macao is honored to take on this important 
task again. We promise to do our best for the success host of the competition and the 
connecting bridge of solidarity, friendship, and exchange of skills during the event. With 
the thoughtful arrangement of the Organizing Committee and the joint efforts of various 
parties, I am confident that this competition will become an unforgettable and beautiful 
memory to everyone.

Wushu competition is not only a combat of techniques, but also a contest of 
determination and virtue. I hope all young talents compete with high spirit, brave heart 
and fine sportsmanship; all judges perform their duties with commitment, observance 
and fairness; all volunteers serve wholeheartedly, dedicatedly, considerately – we all 
work together to make this game a wonderful experience.

Finally, I wish all the participating teams achieve excellent results and this competition 
a complete success.

Chan Weng Kit
Executive Director, Organizing Committee of 
2023 SJM 11th Asian Junior Wushu Championships

今年，在熱情奔放的八月，即將迎來「2023澳娛綜合第十一屆亞洲青少年武
術錦標賽」。在此，我謹代表澳門武術總會及賽事組織委員會，對所有到來
的參賽健兒以及各位來賓朋友們表示熱烈的歡迎！

本屆比賽能夠成功落戶澳門，是亞洲武術聯合會給予的極大信任，更有賴澳
娛綜合度假股份公司的鼎力支持合辦及冠名贊助「2023澳娛綜合第十一屆亞
洲青少年武術錦標賽」，以及澳門特區體育局和政府各部門為本次比賽的順
利籌辦排難解困，我希望借此機會，向以上單位致以最衷心的感謝！

2009年，澳門首次舉辦亞青賽，十四年後的今天，澳門武術總會很榮幸再次
擔起這份重任，我們承諾將盡全力辦好比賽，做好東道主的本份，架起團結
友誼、技藝交流的橋樑，我相信，在組委會的精心組織下，通過各方的共同
努力，本屆比賽一定能成為各位心中一次難忘的、美好的回憶。

武術競賽不僅僅是技力的比拼，更是一種意志品德的較量。希望每位青春健
兒們能夠鬥志昂揚，奮勇拼搏，賽出風格。希望每位裁判員能夠忠於職守，
依章執法，公正裁決。希望每位志願者能夠盡心服務，無私奉獻，事事周
到。期待大家能夠共同為本屆比賽畫上一幅色彩斑斕的美作。

最後，預祝各代表隊取得優異成績，祝願本屆比賽舉辦圓滿成功。

陳永傑
2023澳娛綜合第十一屆亞洲青少年武術錦標賽
組織委員會執行主席 
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亞洲武術聯合會技術委員會
WFA Technical Committee
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Judges
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an

da
o

N
an

gu
n

C
ha

ng
qu

an
Ta

iji
qu

an
N

an
qu

an
Ji

an
sh

u
D

ao
sh

u
Q

ia
ng

sh
u

G
un

sh
u

Ta
iji

jia
n

N
an

da
o

N
an

gu
n

1
BA

N
1

1

2
BR

U
1

1
1

1
1

1
2

2
2

3
CH

N
1

1
1

4
H
KG

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

5
IN

A
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1

6
IN

D
2

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1

7
IR
I

8
JP

N
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1

9
KG

Z

10
KO

R
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

11
KU

W
1

12
M

A
C

2
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1

13
M

A
S

2
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1

14
M

YA
1

1
1

1
1

1
2

1
1

1
1

15
N
EP

16
PH

I
1

17
SG

P
2

2
2

1
1

1
1

1

18
SR

I
1

1
1

1
1

1

19
TP

E
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1

20
U
ZB

21
VI

E
1

1
1

合 計
To

ta
l

16
4

5
4

12
5

12
3

5
5

10
6

9
5

5
5

5
5

9
9



74

75
Ta

ol
u 

En
tri

es
 T

ab
le

Sa
nd

a 
En

tri
es

 T
ab

le散
打
項
目
統
計
表

套
路
項
目
統
計
表

序 N
o.

代
表

隊

Te
am

s

長
拳

太
極

拳
南

拳
劍

術
刀

術
槍

術
棍

術
南

刀
南

棍
長

拳
太

極
拳

南
拳

劍
術

刀
術

槍
術

棍
術

太
極

劍
南

刀
南

棍
集

體
項

目

C
ha

ng
qu

an
Ta

iji
qu

an
N

an
qu

an
Ji

an
sh

u
D

ao
sh

u
Q

ia
ng

sh
u

G
un

sh
u

N
an

da
o

N
an

gu
n

C
ha

ng
qu

an
Ta

iji
qu

an
N

an
qu

an
Ji

an
sh

u
D

ao
sh

u
Q

ia
ng

sh
u

G
un

sh
u

Ta
iji

jia
n

N
an

da
o

N
an

gu
n

G
ro

up
 E

ve
nt

1
BA

N

2
BR

U
2

2
1

1
1

1

3
CH

N
1

1
1

1

4
H
KG

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1

5
IN

A
2

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
2

1

6
IN

D
2

1
1

1
1

2
2

2
1

7
IR
I

2
1

1
1

1

8
JP

N
2

2
2

2
1

1
1

1

9
KG

Z

10
KO

R

11
KU

W

12
M

A
C

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1

13
M

A
S

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

14
M

YA
1

1
1

15
N
EP

1
1

16
PH

I
1

1

17
SG

P
2

2
2

2
1

1
1

1

18
SR

I

19
TP

E
1

20
U
ZB

1
1

1
1

21
VI

E
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1

合
計

To
ta

l
19

1
3

5
11

8
10

3
3

15
4

4
10

5
8

4
3

3
4

5

序 N
o.

代
表

隊

Te
am

s

男
子

青
年

組
M

al
e 

Ju
ni
or

 G
ro

up
女

子
青

年
組

Fe
m
al
e 

Ju
ni
or

 G
ro

up
男

子
少

年
組

M
al
e 

Ch
ild

re
n 

G
ro

up
總

數

To
ta

l
48

kg
52

kg
56

kg
60

kg
65

kg
70

kg
75

kg
80

kg
48

kg
52

kg
56

kg
60

kg
42

kg
45

kg
48

kg
52

kg
56

kg

1
A
FG

1
1

2
BA

N
1

1
1

1
1

5

3
CH

N
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

11

4
H
KG

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

8

5
IN

A
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
10

6
IN

D
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

11

7
IR
I

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
9

8
KA

Z
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

11

9
KG

Z
1

1

10
KO

R
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

9

11
KU

W
1

1

12
M

A
C

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
7

13
M

A
S

1
1

2

14
N
EP

1
1

2

15
PH

I
1

1
2

16
PL

E
1

1
1

1
1

5

17
SR

I
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

7

18
TK

M
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
8

19
TP

E
1

1
2

20
U
ZB

1
1

1
3

21
VI

E
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

11

合
計

To
ta

l
7

9
10

9
8

10
6

4
8

11
7

6
5

4
7

8
7

12
6

男
子

兒
童

組
M

al
e 

Ch
ild

re
n 

G
ro

up
 (
C)

女
子

兒
童

組
Fe

m
al
e 

Ch
ild

re
n 

G
ro

up
 (
C)



人
員

統
計

表
To

ta
l 
En

tri
es

To
ta

l 
En

tri
es人

員 
統
計
表
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序 N
o.

代
表

隊

Te
am

s

領
隊

Le
ad

er
教

練
Co

ac
h

醫
生

Do
ct
or

觀
察

員
O
bs

er
ve

r
隨

隊
裁

判
Te

am
 J
ud

ge
s

運
動

員
A
th
le
te
s

總
數

To
ta

l
男

 
M

al
e

女
Fe

m
al
e

男
 

M
al
e

女
Fe

m
al
e

男
 

M
al
e

女
Fe

m
al
e

男
 

M
al
e

女
Fe

m
al
e

男
 

M
al
e

女
Fe

m
al
e

男
 

M
al
e

女
Fe

m
al
e

1
A
FG

1
2

1
4

2
BA

N
2

1
5

3
11

3
BR

U
1

1
1

7
5

15

4
CH

N
1

1
1

2
1

11
8

25

5
H
KG

2
3

1
1

1
1

2
2

14
8

35

6
IN

A
2

3
1

1
2

15
9

33

7
IN

D
2

2
1

1
15

10
31

8
IR
I

2
2

2
1

1
8

6
22

9
JP

N
1

1
1

1
1

7
7

19

10
KA

Z
2

1
6

1
8

3
21

11
KG

Z
1

1
1

3
6

12
KO

R
2

3
1

1
1

1
2

13
4

28

13
KU

W
2

2
4

14
M

A
C

1
2

1
2

12
9

27

15
M

A
S

1
2

1
8

8
20

16
M

YA
1

3
2

6

17
N
EP

2
2

3
2

9

18
PH

I
1

1
1

1
1

2
2

2
5

16

19
PL

E
1

1
2

3
7

20
SG

P
1

2
1

7
7

18

21
SR

I
1

1
1

2
8

6
19

22
TK

M
1

2
7

1
11

23
TP

E
1

1
1

1
1

7
5

17

24
U
ZB

1
1

1
6

1
10

25
VI

E
2

3
1

1
2

13
9

31

合
計

To
ta

l
29

4
40

17
9

5
9

5
19

2
19

1
12

1
44

5

*所
有

數
據

資
料

截
數

日
為

20
23

年
7月

30
日

。
 T

he
 c

ut
-o

ff 
da

te
 fo

r a
ll 

da
ta

 is
 J

ul
y 

30
, 2

02
3.
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人員統計表
Total Entries

人員統計表
Total Entries
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